

No. 1022063
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

GARY LEEMAN AND KATHRYN LEEMAN,

Appellants,

v.

COOK'S PEST CONTROL, INC., a corporation; et al,

Appellees.

After an Order by the Circuit Court of Jefferson County,
Civil Action No. CV-02-4976, Granting Appellee's Motion to
Compel Arbitration and Stay Proceedings,
The Honorable Joseph A. Boohaker

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
Pro Hac Vice petition pending
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 797-8600

Thomas F. Campbell
Bert J. Miano
Counsel of Record
CAMPBELL & BAKER LLP
825 Financial Center
505 Twentieth Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
Tel: (205) 278-6650

Kate Gordon
Pro Hac Vice petition pending
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
One Kaiser Plaza
Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 622-8150

Attorneys for Appellants GARY LEEMAN AND KATHRYN LEEMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii-iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v-x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

FACTS RELATING TO OVERWHELMING BARGAINING POWER 7

THE FACTUAL RECORD ON COSTS OF ARBITRATION UNDER
COOK'S ARBITRATION CLAUSE 10,11

 1. The AAA's Commercial Rules Govern This Dispute 11

 2. Evidence of Arbitration Costs Imposed upon Consumers
 in Other Cases Against Cook's and
 Similar Pest Control Companies 13

 3. The Impossibility of Finding Counsel to Advance
 These Fees 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	26
I. This Court Should Apply Alabama Law to Determine Whether Cook's Arbitration Clause Is Unconscionable	26
A. This Court must Determine Whether Cook's Arbitration Clause Is Unconscionable	26
B. Alabama State Contract Law Governs the Question Of Whether This Arbitration Clause Is Unconscionable	30
II. Cook's Arbitration Clause Is Unconscionable In This Case Because It Was Imposed Through Cook's Overwhelming Bargaining Power	32
A. The Leemans Had No Meaningful Choice to Avoid Arbitration	32
B. The Leemans Were Surprised, Given Cook's Failure to Disclose Information and the Impossibility of Determining the Costs of Arbitration	36
C. Cook's Contract is Not Rendered Conscionable Merely Because the Leemans are Educated People	39
III. The Arbitration Clause At Issue In This Case Contains Terms That Are Grossly Favorable To Cook's	42
A. Cook's Arbitration Clause is So Broad As to Cover All Real and Potential Consumer Claims	43

B.	The Law is Clear that Arbitration Clauses that Impose Prohibitive Costs on Consumers are Grossly Favorable to the Drafting Party.	45
1.	The United States Supreme Court has declared that arbitral costs must not be so high as to deny claimants a forum to vindicate their rights	45
2.	Alabama law is consistent with the U.S. Supreme Court's prohibition on prohibitively costly arbitration clauses	46
C.	The Record Here Demonstrates that Cook's Arbitration Clause is Prohibitively Expensive	51
D.	The Circuit Court's Decision Relating to the Costs of Arbitration is Based on Two Major Mistakes of Fact and Law	59
	CONCLUSION	62
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authorities

<u>Alexander v. Anthony Int'l</u> 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003)	30
<u>American Gen. Fin., Inc. v. Branch</u> 793 So.2d 738 (Ala. 2000)	28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 37, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46
<u>Anderson v. Ashby</u> 2003 WL 21125998 (Ala. May 16, 2003)	27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 43, 45, 46
<u>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</u> 24 Cal. 4 th 83, 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745, 6 P.3d 669 (2000) .	30
<u>Arnold v. Goldstar Fin. Sys., Inc.</u> 2002 WL 1941546 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2002)	59
<u>Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corp.</u> 204 W. Va. 229, 511 S.E.2d 854 (1998)	30
<u>Ballard v. Southwest Detroit Hosp.</u> 119 Mich. App. 814, 327 N.W. 2d 370 (1982)	30
<u>BankAmerica Housing Services v. Lee</u> 833 So.2d 609 (Ala. 2002)	20
<u>Bowen v. Security Pest Control, Inc.</u> 2003 WL 22272915 (Ala. Oct. 3, 2003)	9
<u>Brennan v. Bally Total Fitness</u> 198 F.Supp.3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	30
<u>Camacho v. Holiday Homes, Inc.,</u> 167 F.Supp.2d 892 (W.D. Va. 2001)	8, 39, 58
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> 279 F.3d 889 (9 th Cir. 2002) cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1112 (2002)	30
<u>City of Mobile v. Jackson</u>	

474 So.2d 644 (Ala. 1985)	44
<u>Comb v. Paypal, Inc.</u>	
218 F.Supp.2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	30
<u>Cook's Pest Control v. Rebar</u>	
852 So.2d 730 (Ala. 2002)	10
<u>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</u>	
199 F.Supp.2d 771 (M.D. Tenn. 2002)	30
<u>Doctor's Assoc., Inc. v. Casarotto</u>	
517 U.S. 681 (1996)	31
<u>East Ford, Inc. v. Taylor</u>	
826 So.2d 709 (Miss. 2002)	30
<u>Ex parte Dan Tucker Auto Sales, Inc.</u>	
718 So.2d 33 (Ala. 1998)	28
<u>Ex parte Roberson</u>	
749 So.2d 441 (Ala. 1999)	20
<u>Ex parte Thicklin</u>	
824 So.2d 723 (Ala. 2002)	24,48,50,51
<u>Faber v. Menard, Inc.</u>	
267 F.Supp.2d 961 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	30
<u>Gayfer Montgomery Fair Co. v. Austin</u>	
2003 WL 21480639 (Ala. July 27, 2003)	41
<u>Geiger v. Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc.</u>	
134 F.Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	30
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</u>	
500 U.S. 20 (1991)	46
<u>Giordano v. Pep Boys - Manny, Moe & Jack, Inc.</u>	
2001 WL 484360 (E.D.Pa. Mar. 29, 2001)	59
<u>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</u>	
28 Cal. 3d 807, 171 Cal. Rptr. 604, 623 P.2d 165 (1981) .	30

<u>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Lewis</u>	
813 So.2d 820 (Ala. 2001)	35
<u>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</u>	
513 U.S. 79 (2000)	21,22,47,48,51
<u>Green Tree Fin. Corp. V. Wampler</u>	
749 So.2d 409 (Ala. 1999)	27
<u>Harold Allen’s Mobile Home Factory Outlet, Inc. v. Butler</u>	
825 So.2d 799 (Ala. 2002)	29
<u>Hutcherson v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</u>	
793 N.E.2d 886 (Ill. App. 2003)	38
<u>In re Knepp</u>	
229 B.R. 823 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1999)	30
<u>In re Turner Bros. Trucking Co.</u>	
8 S.W.3d 370 (Tex. App. 1999)	30
<u>Iwen v. U.S. W. Direct</u>	
293 Mont. 512, 977 P.2d 989 (1999)	30
<u>Layne v. Gardner</u>	
612 So.2d 404 (Ala. 1992)	32,41,42
<u>Leonard v. Terminix,</u>	
854 So.2d 529 (Ala. 2002)	3,27,29,34,36,42,49,50,62,63
<u>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</u>	
91 F.Supp. 2d 1987 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	30
<u>Luna Household Fin. Corp.</u>	
236 F.Supp.2d 1161 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	12,30
<u>Mason v. Acceptance Loan Co., Inc.</u>	
850 So.2d 289 (Ala. 2002)	41
<u>Maxwell v. Fidelity Fin. Servs., Inc.</u>	
907 P.2d 51 (Ariz. 1995)	38
<u>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</u>	

45 P.3d 594 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	31,59
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</u> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	46
<u>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</u> 317 F.3d 646 (6 th Cir. 2003)	18
<u>Myers v. Terminix Int'l Co.</u> 91 Ohio Misc. 2d 41, 497 N.E.2d 227 (Ct. Com. Pl. 1998)	30
<u>Nicholson v. Labor Ready, Inc.</u> 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23494 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 1997)	30
<u>O'Donoghue v. Smythe, Cramer Co.</u> 2002 WL 1454074 (Ohio Ct. App. July 3, 2002)	30
<u>Perry v. Thomas</u> 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	31
<u>Phillips v. Associates Home Equity Services, Inc.,</u> 179 F.Supp.2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	8,59
<u>Plaskett v. Bechtel Int'l.</u> 243 F.Supp.2d 334 (D.V.I. 2003)	30
<u>Popovich v. McDonald's Corp.</u> 2002 WL 47965 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2002)	58
<u>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</u> 743 So.2d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<u>Prevot v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</u> 133 F.Supp. 2d 937 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	30
<u>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</u> 388 U.S. 398 (1967)	28
<u>Reece v. Finch</u> 562 SO.2d 195 (Ala. 1990)	49
<u>Sears Termite & Pest Control, Inc. v. Robinson,</u> 2003 WL 21205646 (Ala. May 23, 2003)	9

<u>Shankle v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. Of Colo., Inc.</u>	
163 F.3d 1230 (10 th Cir. 1999)	30
<u>Sosa v. Paulos</u>	
924 P.2d 357 (Utah 1996)	30
<u>Stevens v. Phillips</u>	
852 So.2d 123 (Ala. 2002)	20,37,52
<u>Teleserv Sys., Inc. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</u>	
230 A.D. 2d 585, 659 N.Y.S.2d 659 (1997)	30
<u>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.</u>	
265 F.3d 931 (9 th Cir. 2001)	30
<u>Ting v. AT&T</u>	
182 F.Supp.2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	39,58
319 F.3d 1126 (9 th Cir. 2003)	
cert. denied, 2003 WL 1988529 (Oct. 6, 2003)	30,38,57
<u>Toppings v. Meritech Mort.</u>	
569 S.E.2d 149 (W.Va. 2002)	30
<u>Vann v. First Community Credit Corp.</u>	
834 So.2d 751 (Ala. 2002)	34,35
<u>Williams v. Aetna Fin. Co.</u>	
83 Ohio St. 3d 464, 700 N.E.2d 859 (1998)	
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1051 (1999)	30
<u>Worldwide Ins. Group v. Klopp</u>	
603 A.2d 788 (Del. Supr. 1992)	30
<u>Zak v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u>	
713 A.2d 681 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)	30

Statutes Authorities

Ala. Admin. Code 80-10-9-.18	11
------------------------------	----

Alabama Code § 7-2-302 37

Ala. R. App. P.4(b) xi

9 U.S.C. § 2 30

Other Authorities

2 Law of Remedies 703, 706, Dan B. Dobbs (2nd ed. 1993) . 38

American Arbitration Association, Commercial
Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures website,
<http://www.adr.org/index2.1.jsp?JSPsis=15747> 12,54

National Consumer Law Center,
*Consumer Arbitration Agreements: Enforceability and Other
Topics* (2d ed. 2002) 60

Public Citizen Congress Watch,
The Cost of Arbitration (2002)
<http://www.citizen.org/documents/ACF110A.PDF> 16
